
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLVIII – NO. 14
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, April 2, 2022

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

ARSENAULT, Norma Angela	 Ann Wright (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Norma Angeline Arsenault)			   494 Granville Street
Stanley Bridge			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)*

BRADLEY, Gary Richard	 Shelley Lynn Curran (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Teresa	 Kerri Anne Miller (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)*

CHEVERIE, Bertha	 Debra (Debbie) Cheverie (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Bertha M. Cheverie)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)*

CLARK, Ferno Leith	 Leith Wayne Clark (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Leith Ferno Clark)	 Sharlene Amy Clark-Corkum	 494 Granville Street
Summerside		  (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)*

DOUCETTE, Patricia 	 Colleen McCormack (EX.)	 Key Murray Law 
	 (aka Patricia Ann Doucette)			   106 Main Street
Souris			   Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

636	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 2, 2022

GAMBLE, John Forbes	 Brian Lee Manning (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Wood Islands			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)*

JOHNSTON, Allan Clair	 Michelle Elizabeth Johnston	 Cox & Palmer
Montague		  (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)*

MacDONALD, Charles Earl	 Henry MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Deux-Montagnes 			   4A Riverside Drive
Quebec			   Montague, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)*

MacDONALD, Elizabeth Therese	 Colin Blaine Callbeck (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Elizabeth Theresa MacDonald)			   494 Granville Street
Lower Bedeque			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)*

MEACHER, Michael Garin	 Harriet Isabelle Meacher (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Charlottetown 			   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)*

PERRY, Errol	 Dale MacLean (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Myles Errol Perry)			   65 Queen Street
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)*

RAMSAY, Beverly Ann	 Mary Katherine Roberts (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown 			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)*

ROSS, Lloyd R. 	 M. Lynne Ross (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Lloyd Robert Ross)			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 2, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  637

SAVIDANT, Henry Xavier	 Joanne Roach (EX.)	 T Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)*

TREGGALLES, Martha May	 Catherine J. Welsh (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Charlottetown 	 Jean M. Cormier (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)*

VICKERSON, Leila Irene	 Robert Vickerson (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)*

CALLAHAN, Daniel John	 Barbara Callaghan (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Selkirk			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)*

KAPTEIN, Cornelia Pauline	 Wilhelmina Parker (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown 			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)*

LONDON, Joel Daniel	 Dana Lavers (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Montague			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)*

VESSEY, Richard William	 Della Martell (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lower Newtown 			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)*

WILSON, Deborah Anne 	 Tina Marie Waterfield (AD.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 2, 2022 (14 – 27)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

638	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 2, 2022

ANNAND, Rose Edith	 Karl James Annand (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Summerside 			   65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

CHAMPION, Bruce 	 Russell Champion (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka John Bruce Champion)	 Paula Ramsay (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Kensington, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

COSTAIN, Helen Isabella (aka	 Margaret Calder Sugg (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Helen I. Costain, Helen Costain,	 Helen Calder (EX.)	 250 Water Street
	 Helen Isabella Kecskes)	 Jennifer Calder (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
Chilliwack, British Columbia
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

GAMESTER, John	 Steven Alan Gamester (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

MacLEAN, Joseph Robert	 Rosemarie Elwood (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
	 Norman			   4A Riverside Drive
Montague			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

MacLEOD, Roderick Wayne	 Doris Faye MacLeod (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

MacPHERSON, George Norbert	 Gailyne MacPherson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Montague			   80 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

MAURICE, Margaret Elizabeth	 Claude Howard Maurice (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson 
	 Ann (aka “Betty”)			   10 Pownal Street
Victoria 			   Charlottetown, PE
British Columbia
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 2, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  639

McKINNON, Daniel Stanislaus 	 Carole Mae McKinnon (EX.)	 Key Murray Law 
Thamesford 			   106 Main Street
Ontario			   Souris, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

MULLEN, Paula Marie 	 Tanya Mullen (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Millcove 			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

MURRAY, Ralph Howard 	 Deborah Darlene Blacquiere	 Cox & Palmer
Springhill 		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

O’HALLORAN, Colleen	 Preston McGuigan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Catherine			   4A Riverside Drive
	 (aka Colleen McGuigan)  			   Montague, PE
Brudenell
Kings Co., PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

PHELAN, Phyllis 	 Paul M. A. Lischynski (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Miscouche			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

SANDERSON, John F.  	 Brian Cameron (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson 
	 (aka John Fulton Sanderson)	 Robert Sanderson (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Cornwall			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

SHERREN, Joseph Clark 	 Susan Olsen (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Cape Traverse 			   65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

SOUTAR, John Scott (Dr.)	 Elizabeth Liddell Soutar (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Kirriemuir			   65 Queen Street
Scotland, UK.			   Charlottetown, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

640	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 2, 2022

WEISS, Hans Richard (Dr.)	 Hans Herbert Klein (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Flurweg 7 			   65 Queen Street
Town of Lenzing			   Charlottetown, PE
Republic of Austria
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

FLYNN, Barry Joseph	 Clifford Flynn (AD.)	 Campbell Stewart
Belfast			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

McLAUGHLIN, Margaret M.  	 Augustin J. McLaughlin (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
State of Pennsylvania			   494 Granville Street
United States of America			   Summerside, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

ROBINSON, Paulina Jennetta 	 Peter F. Harrington (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer 
	 (aka Paulina Winifred Robinson)			   4A Riverside Drive
Chestnut Hill			   Montague, PE
Massachusetts, USA
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

WARD, Paula Suzanne	 David Brian Ward (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 26, 2022 (13 – 26)

ADAMOPOULOS, Despina H. 	 William P. Adamopoulos (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Despina Adamopoulos)			   494 Granville Street
Newburyport			   Summerside, PE
Massachusetts, U.S.A.
March 19, 2022 (12 – 25)

CASEY, Richard A. 	 Karen E. Casey (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Franklin			   65 Queen Street
Massachusetts, U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
March 19, 2022 (12 – 25)

MacDONALD, Ann	 Terrence Neil MacDonald (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Rose Ann MacDonald)			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 19, 2022 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 2, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  641

MacISAAC, Elwood (aka	 Kevin MacNeill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Elwood Bayfield MacIsaac)			   250 Water Street
O’Leary, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 19, 2022 (12 – 25)

PATTERSON, John (aka John	 David Patterson (EX.)	 David Patterson
	 Walker Wilson Patterson)	 Simon Patterson (EX.)	 1647 15th Sideroad
Newmarket			   Tottenham, ON
Ontario
March 19, 2022 (12 – 25)

STETSON, Chester Henry	 Fred McCardle (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
South Freetown	 Frank McCardle (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 19, 2022 (12 – 25)

MacEWEN, Joseph Harold	 (Dr.) Karyl MacEwen (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka J. Harold MacEwen)			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 19, 2022 (12 – 25)

ACORN, Florence Arlene	 William Acorn (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 12, 2022 (11 – 24)

GARD, Norma Belle 	 Brian Gard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Alberton 	 Dana Gard (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE	 Darren Smith (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
March 12, 2022 (11 – 24)

GREEN, Clifford Mervin 	 Richard William Green (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Kingston			   65 Water Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 12, 2022 (11 – 24)

KENNIFIC, June Marie	 A. J. Keith Kennific (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka June Marie Connolly)			   97 Queen Street
Charlottetown 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 12, 2022 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

642	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 2, 2022

MacCORMACK, Dailes (aka	 Cody MacCormack (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 Dailes Kenneth MacCormack)			   106 Main Street 
Souris			   Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
March 12, 2022 (11 – 24)

MacDONALD, Theresa Dianne	 Christopher MacDonald (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Charlottetown 			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 12, 2022 (11 – 24)

MacLENNAN, Ethel Marie	 Julie Anne Hughes (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Jody Lynn Vokey (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 12, 2022 (11 – 24)

MacPHEE, Bertha Theresa	 Ken Lambie (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Selkirk			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 12, 2022 (11 – 24)

READ, Alexander Balfour	 Paul Read (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Summerside 	 Steven Read (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 12, 2022 (11 – 24)

SANDERS, Connie	 Barbara McKenzie (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Constance Sanders)	 David Charles Sanders (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Mount Vernon 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 12, 2022 (11 – 24)

SOUTAR, John Scott, (Dr.)	 Elisabeth Liddell Soutar (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Kirriemuir			   65 Queen Street
Scotland, U.K.			   Charlottetown, PE
March 12, 2022 (11 – 24)

TRAINOR, Louis Francis	 Sheila Trainor (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 12, 2022 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 2, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  643

VESSEY, Mildred Ruth	 Barry Vessey (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation 
Charlottetown	 Richard Vessey (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 12, 2022 (11 – 24)

BONNELL, Mark L. 	 Wendy Marlene Bonnell (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Mark Lorne Bonnell)	 Linda Florence Love (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street 
Charlottetown 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 5, 2022 (10 – 23)

CROCKER, Clifford G. 	 Bryan David Crocker (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
	 (aka Clifford Gilbert Crocker)			   4A Riverside Drive
Stratford, Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 5, 2022 (10 – 23)

DEMPSEY, Pauline Corena	 David Lloyd Dempsey (EX.)	 Robert McNeill 
	 (aka Corena Dempsey)			   251 Water Street
Moncton 			   Summerside, PE
New Brunswick
March 5, 2022 (10 – 23)

DORE, Robert Jerry	 Richard C. Trott Jr. (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Bangor	 Nathan Dane Ⅲ (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Maine, USA			   Summerside, PE
March 5, 2022 (10 – 23)

FITZGERALD, Ruth Hattie	 Edward Fitzgerald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law 
Inverness			   494 Granville Street 
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 5, 2022 (10 – 23)

GORDON, William Bruce 	 Valerie Georgina Gordon (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 5, 2022 (10 – 23)

MacLEOD, Lynn Marion	 Sandra Boulter (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Edmonton 			   65 Queen Street
Alberta			   Charlottetown, PE
March 5, 2022 (10 – 23)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

644	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 2, 2022

SMITH, John Joseph 	 Joseph Smith (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 5, 2022 (10 – 23)

ADAMS, Reginald Thomas 	 John F. Adams (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Cornwall			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 5, 2022 (10 – 23)

CARRAGHER, Maurice Joseph	 D’Arcy Morris (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown 			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 5, 2022 (10 – 23)

CORBETT, Norma Everly	 Chet E. Corbett (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Middlebury			   250 Water Street
Connecticut, USA			   Summerside, PE 
March 5, 2022 (10 – 23)

GOUGH, Hugh Douglas	 Bruce Gough (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown 			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 5, 2022 (10 – 23)

PIERCE, Mary Emma	 Thomas A. Matheson (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay 
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 5, 2022 (10 – 23)

BURKE, Mary Theresa “Shirley” 	 Thomas Richard Burke (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Heather Anastatia Burke (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 26, 2022 (9 – 22)

FISHER, Paul Henry Robert	 Mark Kenny Fisher (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
	 (aka Paul Henry Fisher)			   97 Queen Street
	 (aka Paul Fisher)			   Charlottetown, PE
Bonshaw, Queens Co., PE
February 26, 2022 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 2, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  645

GRAHAM, Elizabeth Margaret	 Cindy Clarkson (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation 
	 Mary Clarkson (aka Elizabeth	 Janice MacDonald (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
	 Margaret Graham) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Montague, Kings Co., PE
February 26, 2022 (9 – 22)

GRAY, Gerald Alexander	 Brenda Elaine Porter (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown 			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 26, 2022 (9 – 22)

HENRY, Gwendoline Doris (aka	 Maureen Fryday (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
	 Gwendolyn Doris Ivy Henry)	 William Cutler (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 26, 2022 (9 – 22)

KINGSTON, Marion H.  	 Paula Marie Kingston (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown 	 Stephen Jerome Kingston (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 26, 2022 (9 – 22)

MATHESON, Daniel Lloyd	 Ann Ferguson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Hopefield 			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 26, 2022 (9 – 22)

PINKHAM, Robie 	 Holly Pinkham (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Robie Arvid Pinkham)	 Jeffrey Pinkham (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Charlottetown			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 26, 2022 (9 – 22)

RANKIN, Hugh Ellwin 	 Samuel John Rankin (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law Offices
Summerside 			   20 Great George Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 26, 2022 (9 – 22)

RICHARDS, Lillian Mae	 Allan MacKinnon (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Portugal Cove			   446 Main Street 
St. Philip’s, NL			   O’Leary, PE
February 26, 2022 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

646	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 2, 2022

WEEKS, Milton Lemuel	 Evelyn Paula Casey (EX.)	 Birt & MacNeill 
Stanley Bridge 			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 26, 2022 (9 – 22)

BALLUM, Tracey Lynn 	 Clare Henderson (AD.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Summerside			   10 Pownal Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 26, 2022 (9 – 22)

HOY, Alan Stephen	 Diana Hoy (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
	 (also known as Allan Hoy)	 Paula McCardle (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE 
February 19, 2022 (8 – 21)

MacPHAIL, Gordon Dale	 Erin Gonzalez (MacPhail) (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel 
	 (aka Dale G. MacPhail)			   105 Kent Street
Canavoy, Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 19, 2022 (8 – 21)

PETERSON, Vera May Cameron	 Linda Darlene MacDonald (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & McKay
	 (aka Vera Mae Peterson)	 Cheryl Lynn Peterson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 19, 2022 (8 – 21)

STEWART, Martin, Jr.	 Wayne Stewart (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Mount Vernon 			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 19, 2022 (8 – 21)

WALSH, Ellen C. (also known	 Mary Lou Casey (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 as Ellen Cecelia Walsh)			   106 Main Street 
Souris, Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
February 19, 2022 (8 – 21)

BRADLEY, Dean J. (also	 Sheri Joy Wood (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel 
	 known as Dean John Bradley)			   105 Kent Street
Stratford, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 12, 2022 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 2, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  647

HAINES, Marijka Wren (also	 Stephen Hardwick (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
	 known as Marika Wren Haines)			   97 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 12, 2022 (7 – 20)

GLYDON, Nora Frances 	 Kenneth Dowling (EX.)	 Key Murray Law 
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 12, 2022 (7 – 20)

McCOURT, Ida M. (also	 Shirley Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 known as Ida Marie McCourt)	 Sherry McCourt (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Kingston 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 12, 2022 (7 – 20)

McLAUGHLIN, Robert B. 	 Augustin J. McLaughlin (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Glen Mills	 Rodman A. McLaughlin (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
State of Pennsylvania, USA			   Summerside, PE
February 12, 2022 (7 – 20)

ROBINSON, Geoffrey Edward 	 Alan Edward Robinson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law 
Tyne Valley	 Nigel William Robinson (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 12, 2022 (7 – 20)

CUDMORE, Harry Edward	 Audrey Inman (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown 			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 12, 2022 (7 – 20)

COYLE, Bruce Henry	 Bruce Auld Bryanton (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive 
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 5, 2022 (6 – 19)

DUFFENAIS, Donald	 Gregory Sean Duffenais (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside	 Mary Jeanne Rita Duffenais (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 5, 2022 (6 – 19)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

648	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 2, 2022

FREDERIKSEN, Erling	 Linda Pyke (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Erling “Fred” Frederiksen)			   97 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 5, 2022 (6 – 19)

GALLANT, Joseph Oliver	 Linda Marie Gallant (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Oyster Bed Bridge			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 5, 2022 (6 – 19)

HALLIS, Trina Laurene	 Elsie Joyce Hallis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law 
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 5, 2022 (6 – 19)

HUBLEY, Kenneth Murray	 Heather Ann Hubley (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stanhope			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 5, 2022 (6 – 19)

MacARTHUR, Erma	 Douglas MacArthur (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
	 (aka Mary Erma MacArthur)			   250 Water Street 
Richmond			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 5, 2022 (6 – 19)

PIDGEON, William Merrill	 Laura Mabel Pidgeon (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington 			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 5, 2022 (6 – 19)

ROBERTSON, Brent Carlyle 	 Priscilla Verna Robertson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law 
Souris			   106 Main Street 
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
February 5, 2022 (6 – 19)

RYAN, Eleanor (also known	 Gregory Ryan (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
	 as Eleanor Josephine Ryan)	 Lorna Ryan-Koughan (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street 
Montague			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
February 5, 2022 (6 – 19)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 2, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  649

SCOTT, Donald Clarence	 Donald Clarence Scott (EX.)	 Robert R. MacArthur
Charlottetown 			   3291 West River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Rte. 9 Long Creek
February 5, 2022 (6 – 19)			   Cornwall, PE

KITSON, Graham Douglas	 Sarah Muir (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 5, 2022 (6 – 19)

MacDONALD, Stephanie Ann	 Phyllis MacDonald (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Cornwall			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 5, 2022 (6 – 19)

ARSENAULT, Camilla Mary 	 Arlene MacQuarrie (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson 
Rustico			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 29, 2022 (5 – 18)

FRASER, Beryl Clairmont	 Noel C. Fraser (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown 			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 29, 2022 (5 – 18)

GRAHAM, Audrey (also known	 Wendell Graham (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 as Audrey Ethel Jean Graham)			   494 Granville Street
Greenmount 			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 29, 2022 (5 – 18)

HOGAN, Roger (also known	 Kathleen (Kathy) M. Logue	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 as Roger William Hogan)		  (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Cumberland			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 29, 2022 (5 – 18)

MacDONALD, Helen Bertha 	 Robert MacDonald (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Eldon 			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 29, 2022 (5 – 18)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

650	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 2, 2022

MacNAUGHT, Julia Ann	 Dorothy Roberta Ruth Duplessis	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 446 Main Street
Queens Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
January 29, 2022 (5 – 18)

MacPHEE, Malcolm Duncan	 Louise Thompson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Grand Prairie 			   4A Riverside Drive
Alberta			   Montague, PE
January 29, 2022 (5 – 18)

MATTERS, Rhonda K. 	 Joseph Allan Frederick Matters	 Birt & McNeill 
	 (aka Rhonda Kathleen Matters)		  (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Rice Point 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 29, 2022 (5 – 18)

MOASE, Grant Wallace	 Shelley Joy Moase (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside 	 Matthew Grant Moase (EX.)	 251 Water Street 
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 29, 2022 (5 – 18)

WALSH, Kent Francis 	 Kathy Walsh (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson 
Charlottetown 	 Devin MacGregor (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 29, 2022 (5 – 18)

YEO, Margaret Jeanette (also	 Kendra K. Abbott (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation 
	 known as M. Jeanette Yeo)			   25 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 29, 2022 (5 – 18)

DONOVAN, Edna Marie 	 Allison (Allie) Donovan (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Stratford 			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 29, 2022 (5 – 18)

MYERS, John Alvin	 Kent Myers (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Cardigan 	 Keith Myers (AD.)	 65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 29, 2022 (5 – 18)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 2, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  651

BUOTE, Cecile (also known	 David Buote (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
	 as Mary Cecile Buote)	 Carol Buote (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Kensington			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 22, 2022 (4 – 17)

FARR, Marie Laurette Diane	 Ian Robert Farr (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
	 (aka Diane Lorette Farr)			   4A Riverside Drive
Souris West, Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 22, 2022 (4 – 17)

JENKINS, Richard Arthur	 Kathryn Gail Jenkins (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Pownal		  (also known as Gail Jenkins)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 22, 2022 (4 – 17)

KELLY, Ronald Gordon 	 Jason Randolph Kelly (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 22, 2022 (4 – 17)

MacLEAN, Lucille Tweedy	 Floyd MacLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
	 (aka Lucille T. MacLean)			   97 Queen Street
Belfast, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 22, 2022 (4 – 17)

MacLEOD, Gladys Isabella	 Richard Boyce MacLeod (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Gladys I. MacLeod)			   97 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 22, 2022 (4 – 17)

McQUAID, George Ralph	 Wayne R. McQuaid (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Bonshaw 	 Louanne C. McQuaid (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 Kathleen M. McQuaid (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
January 22, 2022 (4 – 17)

MOSSEY, Florence Pound 	 Connie Gaudet (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Florence Helena Mossey)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 22, 2022 (4 – 17)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

652	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 2, 2022

DesROCHE, Harriet Una Gail	 Troy Dillon Gaudet (AD.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Gail Harriet DesRoche)			   193 Arnett Avenue 
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 22, 2022 (4 – 17)

MacDONALD, Ronald S.	 Kendra Pasciucco (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Dedham			   141 Kent Street
Massachusetts, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
January 22, 2022 (4 – 17)

SCOTT, Catherine Anne	 Michael Kanice Scott (AD.)	 Key Murray Law 
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 22, 2022 (4 – 17)

USIATYNSKI, Shirley	 Linda Paoff (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
East Syracuse			   494 Granville Street
New York, USA			   Summerside, PE
January 22, 2022 (4 – 17)

MacMURDO, George Archibald	 Sylvia June MacMurdo (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kelvin Grove			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 15, 2022 (3 – 16)

WEEKS, Paul Arthur	 Marlene Elsie Weeks (EX.)	 Robert MacArthur
Charlottetown 			   3291 West River Road, 
Queens Co., PE			   Rte. 9 Long Creek
January 15, 2022 (3 – 16)			   Cornwall, PE

CARVER, J. Paul	 Kathryn Jane Carver (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 8, 2022 (2 – 15)

MASON, George Stanley	 Rebecca Jane Munk (EX.)	 Robert MacArthur
Long Creek			   3291 West River Road, Rte. 9
Queens Co., PE			   Long Creek, PE
January 8, 2022 (2 – 15)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 2, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  653

PROFIT, Mary Catherine (aka	 Ronald Joseph Profit (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Mary Catherine (Kay) Profit)	 Mary Champion (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 8, 2022 (2 – 15)

SAULNIER, Mary Clara	 Rena Saulnier (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 8, 2022 (2 – 15)

CLEMENTS, Melvin Gerard	 Catherine M. Manning (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris 	 Merlin Roderick Clements (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street 
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 1, 2022 (1 – 14)

CLEMENTS, Wilma	 Gail MacDonald (EX.)	 Gail MacDonald
Montague	 Robert K. Clements (EX.)	 1947 Caprihani Way,
Kings Co., PE	 David Clements (EX.)	 Cumberland County
January 1, 2022 (1 – 14)			   Ottawa, ON

DYMENT, Brenton Spurgeon	 Kimberly Ruth McKenzie (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Bradford			   494 Granville Street
Ontario			   Summerside, PE
January 1, 2022 (1 – 14)

GALLANT, Joseph Francis	 Glenda Gregory (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 1, 2022 (1 – 14)

KIMPTON, Jean Anne	 Shawn James MacDonald (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 1, 2022 (1 – 14)

MacDONALD, Elaine (aka	 Kenneth R. MacDonald (EX.)	 Birt & MacNeill
	 Margaret Elaine MacDonald)			   138 St Peters Road
Charlottetown 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 1, 2022 (1 – 14)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

654	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 2, 2022

MacDONALD, Joanne Elenor	 Allan Morrison (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Charlottetown 			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 1, 2022 (1 – 14)

MARSH, Glen	 Sheila Stevenson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside 			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 1, 2022 (1 – 14)

NICHOLSON, Merrill William 	 John Nicholson (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Stratford			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 1, 2022 (1 – 14)

NICHOLSON, William Allison 	 Barry Nicholson (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Charlottetown 	 Brian Nicholson (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE	 Gary Nicholson (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
January 1, 2022 (1 – 14)

ROGERS, Barbara Graham	 Bethany Anne Holland (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown 			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 1, 2022 (1 – 14)

JUDSON, Douglas A. 	 Donald Smith (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown 			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 1, 2022 (1 – 14)

POOLE, Alice G. 	 Glenna Clow (AD.)	 HBC Law Corporation 
Lower Montague 			   25 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 1, 2022 (1 – 14)

POOLE, Raymond	 Glenna Clow (AD.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Lower Montague			   25 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 1, 2022 (1 – 14)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 2, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  655

RYDER, Ralph Charles	 Alan “Wade” Ryder (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 1, 2022 (1 – 14)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

656	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 2, 2022

Former Name:	 TPG RE II ARLINGTON 
		  CO-INVEST, LIMITED 
		  PARTNERSHIP 
New Name:	 TPG RE II ATOM 
		  CO-INVEST, LIMITED 
		  PARTNERSHIP 
Effective Date:	 March 22, 2022

Former Name:	 TPG RE II ARLINGTON 
		  SPV I, LIMITED 
		  PARTNERSHIP 
New Name:	 TPG RE II ATOM SPV I, 
		  LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 
Effective Date:	 March 22, 2022

Former Name:	 TPG RE II ARLINGTON 
		  SPV II, LIMITED 
		  PARTNERSHIP 
New Name:	 TPG RE II ATOM SPV II, 
		  LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 
Effective Date:	 March 22, 2022

Former Name:	 TPG RE II ARLINGTON 
		  SPV III, LIMITED 
		  PARTNERSHIP 
New Name:	 TPG RE II ATOM SPV III, 
		  LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 
Effective Date:	 March 22, 2022
14

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 BRAUN
Owner:	Procter & Gamble Inc.
	 4711 Yonge Street, 
	 North York, ON  M2N 6K8
Registration Date:	 March 28, 2022

Name:	 GILLETTE
Owner:	Procter & Gamble Inc.
	 4711 Yonge Street, 
	 North York, ON  M2N 6K8
Registration Date:	 March 28, 2022

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amalgamation has been issued to:

ALLIANCE DENTAL (WATERVIEW) INC.
C. WENN PROFESSIONAL CORP.
K. WENN PROFESSIONAL CORP.
Amalgamating Companies
ALLIANCE DENTAL (WATERVIEW) INC.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 March 23, 2022
14

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CHANGE 
OF CORPORATE NAME
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment which includes a change in name 
has been issued to:

Former Name:	 102718 P.E.I. INC.
New Name:	 SOLEIL’S FARM INC.
Effective Date:	 March 23, 2022
14

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CHANGE OF NAME
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Partnership Act the following business registra-
tion has changed its business name: 

Former Name:	 ARLINGTON ADVISORS 
			   CO-INVEST, LIMITED 
			   PARTNERSHIP 
New Name:	 ATOM ADVISORS 
			   CO-INVEST, LIMITED 
			   PARTNERSHIP 
Effective Date:	 March 22, 2022



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 2, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  657

Name:	 102838 P.E.I. INC.
	 1060 Glencoe Rd - Rte 212
	 Glencoe, PE  C0A 2E0
Incorporation Date:	 March 24, 2022

Name:	 AMAR SEAFOODS PEI LTD.
	 141 Kent St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1N3
Incorporation Date:	 March 24, 2022

Name:	 ARURA STORM FISHING LTD.
	 362 Murray Rd - Rte 174
	 Murray Road, PE C0B 1J0
Incorporation Date:	 March 27, 2022

Name:	 BAES CONSTRUCTION INC.
	 1582 Millboro Rd - Rte 226
	 Brookfield, PE C0A 1Y0
Incorporation Date:	 March 23, 2022

Name:	 BEYOND THE HILLS FAMILY 
	 CENTER LTD.
	 65 Water St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K7
Incorporation Date:	 March 23, 2022

Name:	 C. POLLARD FISHERIES LTD.
	 65 Water St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K7
Incorporation Date:	 March 23, 2022

Name:	 CUMMINGS ELECTRIC INC.
	 18 Fairfax Dr
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2X4
Incorporation Date:	 March 22, 2022

Name:	 DTI RENTALS INCORPORATED
	 22 Kingsburgh Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 0G2
Incorporation Date:	 March 25, 2022

Name:	 FKL MECHANICS PEI INC.
	 653 Capital Dr
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H8
Incorporation Date:	 March 22, 2022

Name:	 GRAM’S DINER & BAKERY INC.
	 9 Kinlock Rd
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1L8
Incorporation Date:	 March 22, 2022

Name:	 ORAL-B
Owner:	Procter & Gamble Inc.
	 4711 Yonge Street, 
	 North York, ON  M2N 6K8
Registration Date:	 March 28, 2022

Name:	 ORAL-B LABORATORIES
Owner:	Procter & Gamble Inc.
	 4711 Yonge Street, 
	 North York, ON  M2N 6K8
Registration Date:	 March 28, 2022

Name:	 BRAUN CANADA
Owner:	Procter & Gamble Inc.
	 4711 Yonge Street, 
	 North York, ON  M2N 6K8
Registration Date:	 March 28, 2022

Name:	 SURF COTTAGES
Owner:	Joanne MacLeod
	 727 Village Green Rd - Rte 272, 
	 Village Green, PE, C1B 3V2
Registration Date:	 March 22, 2022

Name:	 GMD CONSULTING
Owner:	Geoffrey MacDonald
	 198 East Royalty Rd, 
	 Charlottetown, PE, C1C 0E8
Owner:	Reta MacDonald
	 198 East Royalty Rd, 
	 Charlottetown, PE, C1C 0E8
Registration Date:	 March 24, 2022
14

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 102836 P.E.I. INC.
	 90 MacKinley Cr
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H8
Incorporation Date:	 March 22, 2022

Name:	 102837 P.E.I. INC.
	 12 Milky Wy
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 2E2
Incorporation Date:	 March 23, 2022



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

658	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 2, 2022

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 101900 P.E.I. INC.
	 28B Myrtle Street
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2W2
Incorporation Date:	 August 05, 2015

Name:	 MUSLIM SOCIETY OF PRINCE 
	 EDWARD ISLAND INC.
	 15 MacAleer Dr. 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 2A1
Incorporation Date:	 January 23, 1990

Name:	 PEI IT ALLIANCE INC. 
	 576 City View Drive
	 Mermaid, PE  C1B 0V8
Incorporation Date:	 March 11, 2022

Name:	 PEI TIGERS CLUB INC. 
	 55 Corrigan Court
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8N5
Incorporation Date:	 March 16, 2022
14

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following companies have 
been revived:

Name:	 101900 P.E.I. INC.
Effective Date:	 March 25, 2022
14

Name:	 J. LECLAIR ENTERPRISES INC.
	 515 Cheese Factory Rd
	 Huntley, PE C0B 1B0
Incorporation Date:	 March 22, 2022

Name:	 LATE ARRIVAL FISHERIES INC.
	 125 Poplar St
	 Alberton, PE C0B 1B0
Incorporation Date:	 March 22, 2022

Name:	 MAPLEWOOD PROPERTIES INC.
	 196 Dundee LP
	 West St Peters, PE C0A 1S0
Incorporation Date:	 March 23, 2022

Name:	 MAXX CORNER STORE 2022 INC.
	 275 Water St
	 Summerside, PE C1N 1B5
Incorporation Date:	 March 25, 2022

Name:	 MINTIE ENTERPRISES LTD.
	 1100 Fountain Rd - Rte 238
	 New London, PE  C0B 1M0
Incorporation Date:	 March 23, 2022

Name:	 RUSTICO RESORT (2022) INC.
	 496 Grand Pere Point Rd - Rte 242
	 Rustico, PE  C0A 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 March 28, 2022

Name:	 SALT CONSTRUCTION INC.
	 5 South Dr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 3Y6
Incorporation Date:	 March 18, 2022

Name:	 VAN GASTEL TRANSPORT INC
	 3919 Millvale Rd - Rte 231
	 South Granville, PE  C0A 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 March 20, 2022
14



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 2, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  659

Name:	 RICHARD’S CABLE 
	 CONTRACTING
Owner:	Mark Andrew Richard
	 5 Darby Dr
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4R7
Registration Date:	 March 22, 2022

Name:	 ONCE UPON A TIME COTTAGES
Owner:	Zainab Xena Mirjan
	 4935 Rte 13
	 Rennies Road, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 March 22, 2022

Name:	 UNIQUE - HANDMADE CLOTHES
Owner:	Cordula Allert
	 147 Greensview Dr
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1N2
Registration Date:	 March 22, 2022

Name:	 ECM
Owner:	Elevated Construction Management Inc.
	 175 Shakespeare Dr, Suite 105
	 Stratford, PE C1B 4B7
Registration Date:	 March 22, 2022

Name:	 ECM PEI
Owner:	Elevated Construction Management Inc.
	 175 Shakespeare Dr, Suite 105
	 Stratford, PE C1B 4B7
Registration Date:	 March 22, 2022

Name:	 PROFESSIONAL ART PRODUCTS
Owner:	Kathy Marlene Bailey
	 11857 Shore Rd - Rte 4
	 Little Sands, PE  C0A 1W0
Registration Date:	 March 23, 2022

Name:	 ISLAND FOX SPICE COMPANY
Owner:	John Mitchell Mellish
	 5 Fountain Dr, Unit 2 (Basement)
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6L9
Registration Date:	 March 22, 2022

Name:	 SWEET FEET FOOT CARE
Owner:	Angela Armitage
	 43 Kenzie Myers Av
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 0G9
Registration Date:	 March 22, 2022

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act supplementary letters patent have 
been issued by the Minister to the following:

Name:		  MUSLIM SOCIETY OF PRINCE 
		  EDWARD ISLAND INC.
Purpose:	Amending objects and purposes 
		  to maintain the charitable status as 
		  per CRA guidelines.
Effective Date:	 March 15, 2022
14

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 FODHLA HOUSE GUEST HOME
Owner:	Charles O’Brien
	 1947 Iona Rd - Rte 206
	 Iona, PE  C0A 1A0
Owner:	Janet O’Brien
	 1947 Iona Rd - Rte 206
	 Iona, PE  C0A 1A0
Registration Date:	 March 07, 2022

Name:	 LACHLAN MEDIA
Owner:	Julian Taylor
	 10 Irwin Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1S1
Owner:	Simon Reid
	 32 Roper Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6J2
Registration Date:	 March 17, 2022

Name:	 SUNNY DAYZ DAYHOME
Owner:	Sharon Duncan
	 98 Holmes St
	 Breadalbane, PE  C0A 1E0
Registration Date:	 March 17, 2022



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

660	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 2, 2022

Name:	 RIPTIDE DIVING
Owner:	Cory Gerald Preston Sellick
	 13118 Cascumpec Rd - Rte 12
	 Cascumpec, PE C0B 1V0
Registration Date:	 March 23, 2022

Name:	 UOMA NS
Owner:	Société de Gestion des Huiles Usagées 
	 de l’Atlantique Inc./Atlantic Used Oil 
	 Management Association Inc.
	 c/o Recyc NB
	 277 Main Street, 2nd Floor
	 Fredericton, NB  E3A 1E1
Registration Date:	 March 23, 2022

Name:	 KNIGHT N’ DAY AUTOMOTIVE 
	 DETAILING
Owner:	Calum JC Smith
	 46 Aintree Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1L8
Registration Date:	 March 23, 2022

Name:	 RIGHT ANGLE CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Denver Parkman
	 48 Fredericton Station Rd - Rte 264
	 Fredericton, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 March 23, 2022

Name:	 ISLAND MULCH COMPANY
Owner:	Oak Point Capital Inc.
	 365 Howe Point Rd
	 Eglington, PE  C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 March 23, 2022

Name:	 BURIED TREASURES HOME 
	 DECOR
Owner:	Bobbi Newman
	 365 Norman Dr
	 Summerside, PE C1N 6L7
Registration Date:	 March 24, 2022

Name:	 HASK STUDIO
Owner:	Alan A King
	 20 Mackenzie Dr, 3004
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4J8
Registration Date:	 March 24, 2022

Name:	 DUTCH INN
Owner:	SQF Team Inc.
	 73 Main St
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H8
Registration Date:	 March 24, 2022

Name:	 HUSKY PROPERTY GROUP
Owner:	Colton Dawson
	 5580 Rte 225
	 Kinkora, PE  C0B 1N0
Registration Date:	 March 22, 2022

Name:	 THE GUTTER GUY ON THE FLY
Owner:	Conner MacKenzie
	 651 Donaldston Rd - Rte 219
	 Donaldston, PE  C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 March 22, 2022

Name:	 JC’S TIKI BAR
Owner:	Jordan Docherty
	 1451 Colville Rd - Rte 9
	 Kingston, PE  C0A 1H3
Registration Date:	 March 23, 2022

Name:	 JACQUELINE DUROCHER ARTIST
Owner:	Jacqueline Durocher
	 51 Robertson Rd - Rte 18A
	 P.O. Box 161
	 Murray Harbour, PE  C0A 1V0
Registration Date:	 March 23, 2022

Name:	 SOUL CONSCIOUS COACHING
Owner:	Michael C Henrichs
	 39 Mill Pond Ln
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H4
Registration Date:	 March 23, 2022

Name:	 BLACK LABEL BEAUTY
Owner:	Hailey Pineau
	 6761 Rte 13
	 Mayfield, PE  C0A 1N0
Owner:	Kaity Pineau
	 40 Allen St
	 P.O. Box 325
	 North Rustico, PE  C0A 1X0
Registration Date:	 March 23, 2022

Name:	 HENBEST PROPERTIES
Owner:	William Henbest
	 1184 Garfield Rd - Rte 207
	 Melville, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 March 23, 2022

Name:	 SURF COTTAGES
Owner:	10660477 Canada Inc.
	 410 Mount Edward Rd, Unit 1B
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 2A1
Registration Date:	 March 23, 2022



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 2, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  661

Name:	 CURIOUS GEORGES OYSTERS
Owner:	George Dowdle
	 4306 Grahams Rd - Rte 8
	 New London, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 March 25, 2022

Name:	 WITH MEL FITNESS AND YOGA
Owner:	Melinda Martell
	 2 Johnson Av
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3H6
Registration Date:	 March 25, 2022

Name:	 CASE BY CASE CANINES
Owner:	Emma Dayle Spence
	 1755 Strathcona Rd - Rte 312
	 Forest Hill, PE  C0A 2A0
Registration Date:	 March 25, 2022

Name:	 HOJO’S JAPANESE CUISINE
Owner:	10713490 Canada Limited
	 119 Kent St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1N3
Registration Date:	 March 25, 2022

Name:	 WILDFOWL OUTFITTING
Owner:	James Wayne Cousins
	 39 School St
	 Kensington, PE  C0B 1M0
Owner:	Jerald James Peters
	 39 School St
	 Kensington, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 March 25, 2022

Name:	 TD BUILDS
Owner:	Tyrell Doucette
	 4345 Rte 13
	 Hunter River, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 March 26, 2022

Name:	 PREFERRED RENOVATIONS
Owner:	Eddy Daniel Kerckaert
	 984 Callbeck St - Rte 171
	 Central Bedeque, PE  C0B 1G0
Registration Date:	 March 28, 2022

Name:	 AVANT TECNO FINANCIAL 
	 SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Auxilior Capital Partners Canada, ULC
	 400 - 725 Granville Street
	 P.O. Box 10325
	 Vancouver, BC V7Y 1G5
Registration Date:	 March 28, 2022

Name:	 CHOICE COATINGS PAINTING
Owner:	Denis Arsenault
	 1016 Barbara Weit Rd - Rte 180
	 Travellers Rest, PE  C1N 4J8
Registration Date:	 March 24, 2022

Name:	 MINTIE WOOD PRODUCTS
Owner:	Mintie Enterprises Ltd.
	 1100 Fountain Rd - Rte 238
	 New London, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 March 24, 2022

Name:	 LITTLE DAHLIA GLASS
Owner:	Danielle MacDonald
	 183 Euston St, Apt 3
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1W7
Registration Date:	 March 24, 2022

Name:	 PROFESSIONAL SECURITY 
	 KNOWLEDGE NETWORK
Owner:	CPKN Network Inc.
	 135 Kent St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1N3
Registration Date:	 March 24, 2022

Name:	 EPROCTOR CANADA
Owner:	CPKN Network Inc.
	 135 Kent St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1N3
Registration Date:	 March 24, 2022

Name:	 GMD CONSULTING
Owner:	13848361 Canada Inc.
	 198 East Royalty Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0E8
Registration Date:	 March 24, 2022

Name:	 CLEAN FREAKS CLEANING 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Kelly Ann Hudson
	 46 Broadway St S
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 March 24, 2022

Name:	 FRESH PERSPECTIVE HOME 
	 DECOR
Owner:	Lindsay Lee Court
	 12 Buell Rd
	 Mermaid, PE C1B 0V2
Registration Date:	 March 25, 2022



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

662	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 2, 2022

Name:	 PAYNE INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
	 PARTNERSHIP
Owner: South Coast Management LlC
	 3411 Silverside Road 
	 Tatnall Building, #104
	 Wilmington, DE  19810
Amendment Date:	 March 24, 2022

Name:	 TELUS CASH MANAGEMENT 
	 SOLUTIONS GP/TELUS 
	 SOLUTIONS DE GESTION DE 
	 TRÉSORERIE S.E.N.C.
Owner: 1328709 B.C. Ltd. .
	 2800 Park Place
	 666 Burrard Street
	 Vancouver, BC  V6C 2X8
Owner: DND Transaction Services Inc./ 
	 Services Transactionnels DND Inc.
	 199 Bay Street
	 Suite 4610, Commerce Court West
	 Toronto, ON  M5L 1E9
Amendment Date:	 March 23, 2022
14

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REMOVE 
BUSINESS NAME REGISTRATIONS

Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.54.1(4)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing business name registrations filed under 
the Partnership Act have expired. It is the inten-
tion of the Director of Consumer, Corporate and 
Insurance Services to remove these business 
name registrations on the expiration of ninety 
days after publication of this notice if said busi-
ness name registrations have not been renewed. 
Please see the end of this list for information on 
filing a renewal. 

BUSINESS NAME

Bayview Acres
14

Name:	 MOTEURS TAIGA/TAIGA MOTORS
Owner:	Moteurs Taiga Inc./Taiga Motors Inc.
	 2695 Dollard Avenue
	 Montreal, QC  H8N 2J8
Registration Date:	 March 28, 2022

Name:	 DUFFY COUNSELLING
Owner:	Emily Patricia Duffy-Arsenault
	 2 Inkerman Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2P5
Registration Date:	 March 28, 2022

Name:	 ARSENAULT’S PRECISION 
	 PAINTING
Owner:	Brian Arsenault
	 48 Wellington Rd
	 Wellington, PE  C0B 2W0
Registration Date:	 March 28, 2022

Name:	 CURRIE CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Craig Ernest Currie
	 79 Red Point Rd
	 Johnstons River, PE  C1B 3C8
Registration Date:	 March 28, 2022
14

______________________________________________________

UPDATE PARTNERS
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 COSTA SUR LIMITED 
	 PARTNERSHIP
Owner: South Coast Management LlC
	 3411 Silverside Road 
	 Tatnall Building, #104
	 Wilmington, DE  19810
Amendment Date:	 March 24, 2022

Name:	 JSB PROPERTY MAINTENANCE
Owner: James Andrew Frost
	 450 John Beer Dr
	 Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Owner: Rebecca Nicole Johnson
	 606 Main St
	 Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Owner: Susan Frost
	 450 John Beer Dr
	 Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Amendment Date:	 March 22, 2022



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 2, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  663

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
TO DISSOLVE CORPORATION

102049 P.E.I. Inc., a corporation, duly 
incorporated under the laws of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice 
pursuant to the Business Corporations Act, 
R.S.P.EI. 1988, Cap, B-6.01, of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, that it intends to 
make application to the Director of Consumer, 
Corporate and Financial Services, Department 
of Justice and Public Safety, for the dissolution 
of the said Company.

DATED at Summerside, in Prince County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 24th day 
of March 2022. 

Jeff Leard
COX & PALMER

Barristers & Solicitors
Solicitor for the Applicant

14

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been temporarily registered from 
May 1, 2022 to June 1, 2022 for the purpose of 
solemnizing marriages in the province of Prince 
Edward Island:

Matthew Silver
The Lighthouse Baptist Church
102 Hemlock Ave
Fredericton, NB  E3B 1H1

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

14

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR 
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

TAKE NOTICE that THE DUKE OF ED-
INBURGH’S INTERNATIONAL AWARD-
CANADA-PRINCE EWARD ISLAND INC., 
a body corporate, duly incorporated in compli-
ance with the laws of the Province of Prince 
Edward Island, with its head office at Charlotte-
town, in Queens County, Province of Prince 
Edward Island, hereby gives notice pursuant 
to the Companies Act of the Province of Prince 
Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, that 
it intends to make Application to the Director of 
Corporations for the Province of Prince Edward 
Island for leave to surrender the Charter of the 
said Company.  

DATED at Summerside, in Prince County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island this 29th day 
of March, A.D. 2022.

MATTHEW B. MacFARLANE
KEY MURRAY LAW

Barristers and Solicitors
494 Granville St.
Summerside, PE

Solicitor for the Applicant
14

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

GZK INVESTMENT INC., a body corporate, 
duly incorporated under the laws of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice 
pursuant to the Companies Act of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I., 1988, Cap. 
C-14, that it intends to make application to the 
Director of Consumer, Corporate and Insurance 
Division, Department of Justice and Public 
Safety, for leave to Surrender the Charter of the 
said Company.

DATED at Charlottetown, in Queens County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 24th day 
of March, 2022.

BEN HOWARD
COX & PALMER

Barristers & Solicitors
Solicitor for the Applicant

14



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

664	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 2, 2022

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLVIII – NO. 14

April 2, 2022

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Amalgamations
Alliance Dental (Waterview) Inc. .................656
C. Wenn Professional Corp. .........................656
K. Wenn Professional Corp. .........................656

Application to Dissolve Corporation
102049 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................663

Change of Corporate Name
102718 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................656
Soleil’s Farm Inc. .........................................656

Incorporations
102836 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................657
102837 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................657
102838 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................657
Amar Seafoods PEI Ltd. ..............................657
Arura Storm Fishing Ltd. .............................657
BAES Construction Inc. ...............................657
Beyond The Hills Family Center Ltd. ..........657
C. Pollard Fisheries Ltd. ..............................657
Cummings Electric Inc. ...............................657
DTI Rentals Incorporated.............................657
FKL Mechanics PEI Inc. ..............................657
Gram’s Diner & Bakery Inc. ........................657
J. Leclair Enterprises Inc. .............................658
Late Arrival Fisheries Inc. ............................658
Maplewood Properties Inc. ..........................658
Maxx Corner Store 2022 Inc. .......................658
Mintie Enterprises Ltd. ................................658
Rustico Resort (2022) Inc. ...........................658
Salt Construction Inc. ...................................658
Van Gastel Transport Inc. .............................658

COMPANIES ACT
Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
Duke of Edinburgh’s International Award- 
	 Canada-Prince Eward Island Inc., The....663
GZK Investment Inc. ...................................663

Granting Letters Patent
101900 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................658
Muslim Society of Prince Edward Island 
	 Inc. .........................................................658
PEI IT Alliance Inc. .....................................658
PEI Tigers Club Inc. .....................................658

NOTICE UNDER THE 
“QUIETING TITLES ACT”

TAKE NOTICE that Sandra MacLean and 
Connie MacInnis claim to be the absolute 
owners, in fee simple, of the lands hereinafter 
described;

AND TAKE NOTICE that an Application has 
been made to the Supreme Court of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island on behalf of Sandra 
MacLean and Connie MacInnis to have the title 
judicially investigated and the validity thereof 
ascertained of certain lands in Belfast, Lot 58, 
Queens County, Prince Edward Island being 
the lands and premises being more particularly 
known as provincial parcel number 330662.

Any person claiming adverse title or interest in 
the said lands is to file notice of same with the 
Prothonotary of the Supreme Court in the Law 
Courts, 42 Water Street, Charlottetown, Queens 
County, Prince Edward Island on or before the 
29th day of April, 2022.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if no 
claim to the said lands adverse to that of Sandra 
MacLean and Connie MacInnis is filed on or 
before the 29th day of April, 2022, a Certificate 
of Title certifying that they are the owners in 
fee simple of the said lands may be granted 
pursuant to the provisions of the Quieting Titles 
Act, RSPEI 1988, c Q-2.

Dated at Charlottetown, in the Province of 
Prince Edward Island, this 24th day of March, 
2022.

MARGARET ANNE WALSH
STEWART McKELVEY

65 Grafton Street
PO Box 2140

Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8B9
Telephone: 902.892.2485

Solicitor for the Petitioners
14



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 2, 2022	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  665

TPG RE II Arlington SPV II, Limited 
	 Partnership..............................................656
TPG RE II Arlington SPV III, Limited 
	 Partnership..............................................656
TPG RE II Atom Co-Invest, Limited 
	 Partnership..............................................656
TPG RE II Atom SPV I, Limited 
	 Partnership..............................................656
TPG RE II Atom SPV II, Limited 
	 Partnership..............................................656
TPG RE II Atom SPV III, Limited 
	 Partnership..............................................656

Dissolutions
Braun.............................................................656
Braun Canada................................................657
Gillette...........................................................656
GMD Consulting...........................................657
Oral-B...........................................................657
Oral-B Laboratories......................................657
Surf Cottages.................................................657

Intention to Remove Business Name 
	 Registrations.........................................662

Registrations
Arsenault’s Precision Painting......................662
Avant Tecno Financial Solutions..................661
Black Label Beauty.......................................660
Buried Treasures Home Decor......................660
Case By Case Canines..................................661
Choice Coatings Painting..............................661
Clean Freaks Cleaning Services....................661
Curious Georges Oysters..............................661
Currie Construction.......................................662
Duffy Counselling.........................................662
Dutch Inn......................................................660
ECM..............................................................659
ECM PEI.......................................................659
Eproctor Canada............................................661
Fodhla House Guest Home...........................659
Fresh Perspective Home Decor.....................661
GMD Consulting...........................................661
Gutter Guy On The Fly, The.........................660
Hask Studio...................................................660
Henbest Properties........................................660
Hojo’s Japanese Cuisine...............................661
Husky Property Group..................................660
Island Fox Spice Company...........................659
Island Mulch Company.................................660
Jacqueline Durocher Artist............................660
JC’s Tiki Bar.................................................660
Knight N’ Day Automotive Detailing...........660

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Muslim Society of Prince Edward Island 
	 Inc. .........................................................659

Revived Companies
101900 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................658

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Callahan, Daniel John...................................637
Kaptein, Cornelia Pauline.............................637
London, Joel Daniel......................................637
Vessey, Richard William...............................637
Wilson, Deborah Anne..................................637

Executors’ Notices
Arsenault, Norma Angela..............................635
Bradley, Gary Richard..................................635
Cheverie, Bertha...........................................635
Clark, Ferno Leith.........................................635
Doucette, Patricia..........................................635
Gamble, John Forbes....................................636
Johnston, Allan Clair.....................................636
MacDonald, Charles Earl..............................636
MacDonald, Elizabeth Therese.....................636
Meacher, Michael Garin...............................636
Perry, Errol....................................................636
Ramsay, Beverly Ann....................................636
Ross, Lloyd R. .............................................636
Savidant, Henry Xavier.................................637
Treggalles, Martha May................................637
Vickerson, Leila Irene...................................637

MISCELLANEOUS
Marriage Act
Temporary Registration
	 Silver, Matthew...........................................663

Quieting Titles Act
Property of
	 MacInnis, Connie........................................664
	 MacLean, Sandra.........................................664

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Change of Name
Arlington Advisors Co-Invest, Limited 
	 Partnership..............................................656
Atom Advisors Co-Invest, Limited 
	 Partnership..............................................656
TPG RE II Arlington Co-Invest, Limited 
	 Partnership..............................................656
TPG RE II Arlington SPV I, Limited 
	 Partnership..............................................656



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

666	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 2, 2022

Sweet Feet Foot Care....................................659
TD Builds......................................................661
Unique - Handmade Clothes.........................659
UOMA NS....................................................660
Wildfowl Outfitting.......................................661
With Mel Fitness and Yoga...........................661

Update Partners
Costa Sur Limited Partnership......................662
JSB Property Maintenance............................662
Payne Investments Limited Partnership........662
Telus Cash Management Solutions GP/ 
	 Telus Solutions de Gestion de
	 Trésorerie S.E.N.C. ................................662

Lachlan Media..............................................659
Little Dahlia Glass........................................661
Mintie Wood Products..................................661
Moteurs Taiga/Taiga Motors.........................662
Once Upon A Time Cottages........................659
Preferred Renovations...................................661
Professional Art Products..............................659
Professional Security Knowledge 
	 Network..................................................661
Richard’s Cable Contracting.........................659
Right Angle Construction.............................660
Riptide Diving...............................................660
Soul Conscious Coaching.............................660
Sunny Dayz Dayhome..................................659
Surf Cottages.................................................660

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.



April 2, 2022 ROYAL GAZETTE 75 

PART II 

REGULATIONS 

 
EC2022-209 

REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT 
PHARMACIST AND PHARMACY TECHNICIAN 

REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 
March 22, 2022.) 

Pursuant to sections 2 and 96 of the Regulated Health Professions Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-10.1, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Subsection 25(4.1) of the Regulated Health Professions Act 
Pharmacist and Pharmacy Technician Regulations (EC445/19) is 
amended by the deletion of the words “, during a public health 
emergency declared under the Public Health Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-
30.1,”. 

2. These regulations come into force on April 2, 2022. 

 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 
SECTION 1 amends subsection 25(4.1) of the regulations to authorize a 
pharmacist with special authorization to administer a COVID-19 vaccine 
by injection to a person between the ages of 12 and 18 at any time, not 
only during a public health emergency. 
 
SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Daniel M. Campbell 
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet 

 



76 ROYAL GAZETTE April 2, 2022 

EC2022-212 

EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIANS ACT 
EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIANS REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 
March 30, 2022.) 

Pursuant to section 14 of the Emergency Medical Technicians Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-6.11, Council made the following regulations: 

1. The Emergency Medical Technicians Act Emergency Medical 
Technicians Regulations (EC532/13) are amended by the addition of 
the following after section 2: 

2.1 (1) Where an applicant for a license has not successfully completed 
the examination required by the Board in accordance with clause 6(2)(b) 
of the Act, the Board may issue a license to the applicant for a period of 
up to 12 months, on the condition that the licensee shall successfully 
complete the examination within the time specified by the Board. 

Exception, exam 
qualification 

(2) Until the condition in subsection (1) is met, the licensee shall 
practise emergency medical technology only under the supervision of 
another licensee who holds a license at an equivalent or a higher level 
that is not subject to any conditions under this section or section 3. 

Supervised practice 

2. These regulations come into force on April 2, 2022. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 
SECTION 1 adds a new section 2.1 to the regulations, which provides 
for the Board to issue a license to an applicant who has not yet completed 
the examination required by the Board. The license is conditional on the 
licensee successfully completing the examination in the time required by 
the Board. Until then, the licensee is required to practise under 
supervision. 
 
SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Daniel M. Campbell 
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

 



April 2, 2022 ROYAL GAZETTE 77 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 

 
Chapter 
Number 

 
 

Title 

 Original 
   Order 
Reference 

 
 
Amendment 

Authorizing 
    Order 
  and Date 

 
 

Page 

      
R-10.1 Regulated Health Professions Act 

Pharmacist and Pharmacy Technician 
Regulations 

 
EC445/19 
 

 
s.25(4.1) 
[eff] Apr. 2/2022 

 
EC2022-209 
(22.03.2022) 

 
75 

      
E-6.11 Emergency Medical Technicians 

Act 
Emergency Medical Technicians 
Regulations 

 
 
EC532/13 

 
 
s.2.1 [added] 
[eff] Apr. 2/2022 

 
 
EC2022-212 
(30.03.2022) 

 
 

76 

      

 

 


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Business Corporations Act)
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF NAME (Partnership Act)
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	UPDATE PARTNERS
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REMOVE BUSINESS NAME REGISTRATIONS
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO DISSOLVE CORPORATION
	NOTICE - MARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE UNDER THE QUIETING TITLES ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II - REGULATIONS
	REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT - PHARMACIST AND PHARMACY TECHNICIAN REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIANS ACT - EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIANS REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	PART II - REGULATIONS - INDEX




